with barbed wire for a distance of two hundred seventy and forty-eight hundredths (270.48') feet
to a 2" iron pipe found which was located at the base;

Thence running S67®48'24"W along land of the said Watson and generally along a line of trees
with barbed wire for a distance of four hundred thirty-eight and fifty-four hundredths (438.54')
feet to a drill hole set in the comer of stonewalls;

Thence running S70®59'06"W along said stonewall and land of the said Watson for a distance of
fifty-four and fifty-eight hundredths (54.58') feet to a gap in the stonewall;

Thence running S63®00'3r'W along the said gap in the stonewall and land of the said Watson for

[...]

a distance of twenty-eight and ninety-eight hundredths (28.98') feet to the said stonewall;

Thence running S69®20'56"W along the said stonewall and land of the said Watson for a distance
of forty-nine and fifty-nine hundredths (49.59') feet to a point on the stonewall;

Thence running S75°40'59"W along the said stonewall and land
of one hundred twenty-one and no hundredths (121.00') feet to a

Thence running S72®16'53"W along the said stonewall and 1

of one hundred twenty-four and ninety-nine hundredths

Thence running S77°46'03"W along the said stonewaUj^
of eighty-four and eighty-two hundredths (84.82') fê Ko £
stonewall;

[...]

hundred thirty and no hundredths (430.00') feet to a point;

Thence running N15°3r02"E along land of the said City of Portsmouth for a distance of one
hundred ten and no hundredths (110.00') feet to a point;

Thence turning and running N56°58'58"W along land of the said City of Portsmouth for a
distance of four hundred forty-five and no hundredths (445.00') feet to a point;

Thence turning and running N09®3r02"E along land of the said City of Portsmouth for a
distance of three hundred eighty and no hundredths (380.00') feet to a point;

Thence turning and running N79°3r02"E along land of the said City of Portsmouth for a

[...]

distance of one hundred and no hundredths (100.00') feet to a V4" rebar with Surveyor's ID cap
set at the end of a stonewall;

Thence turning and running N16°l r53"E along land of the said City of Portsmouth and generally
along a line of trees with barbed wire for a distance of two hundred eighty-six and ten hundredths
(286.10') feet to a stump with barbed wire at land now or formerly of Wayne & Gail Stiles;

Thence running N 14°07'52"E along land of the said Stiles for a distance of seventy-eight and
ninety-four hundredths (78.94') feet to an iron rod found;

Thence running N14®42'26"E along land of the said Stiles for a distance of one hundred two and
eighty-seven hundredths (102.87') feet to an iron rod found;

distOTce of tvThence running N15®26'33"E along land of the said Stiles for a of twenty-seven and
fifteen hundredths (27.15') feet to a V*" rebar with Surveyor's 11

Thence running N15°26'33"E along land of the said Stiles^

[...]

Thence running S18°53'32"W along the westerly sideline of the said Mill Hill Road and the said
stonewall for a distance of one hundred ninety and four hundredths (190.04') feet to a point;

Thence running S17®35'55"W along the westerly sideline of the said Mill Hill Road and the said
stonewall for a distance of three hundred fifteen and forty hundredths (315.40') feet to a point;

Thence running SI 7®38'57"W along the westerly sideline of the said Mill Hill Road and the said
stonewall for a distance of one hundred sixty and seventy hundredths (160.70') feet to the end of
the stonewall;

Thence running S12®14'22"W along the westerly sideline of the said Mill Hill Road for a